

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**  
**SECOND APPEAL NO. 192/2023**

Degraj Wamanrao Khode .vs. Lomeshwar Ramchandra Khode

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. P. D. Sharma, Advocate for appellant.  
Mrs. V. P. Thakare, Advocate for respondent.

**CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE, J.**

**DATE : 15.06.2023**

Heard.

A circulation has been sought on the count that the appellant is likely to lose possession by 11:00 O'clock today.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that he has filed a pursis mentioning therein that the appellant has received notice dated 30.05.2023 from the Deputy Superintendent of Land Records for boundary determination of land. The pursis is said to have been filed on 12.06.2023. The same however is not on record.

Learned counsel for the appellant has read a letter which only indicates that the boundaries of the land will be determined. Thus, the appellant is not likely to lose possession as claimed.

In view thereof, no order is called for at this stage.

Stand over after to 13.07.2023. In the meantime, the appellant to remove the office objections.

**(Anil L. Pansare, J.)**